

Case No. **S117156**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Case No.

**S
1
1
7
1
5
6**

KIDS AGAINST POLLUTION, et. al.,

Petitioners and Respondents,

vs.

CALIFORNIA DENTAL ASSOCIATION,

Defendant and Appellant.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST APPELLATE
DISTRICT, NO. A098396. ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN FRANCISCO
COUNTY, HON. A. JAMES ROBERTSON II, JUDGE PRESIDING (NOS. 322109 & 322110).

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA
ON APPLICABILITY OF PROPOSITION 64 TO THIS CASE
AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT**

FRED J. HIESTAND
State Bar No. 44241
The Senator Office Bldg.
1121 L Street, Suite 404
Sacramento, CA 95814
FHiestand@aol.com
(916) 448-5100

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
The Civil Justice Association
of California (CJAC)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. PROP. 64 APPLIES TO THIS AND ALL PENDING CASES.	6
A. The Primary Purposes of Proposition 64 are to Require that (1) Plaintiffs Who Bring Suit Have Suffered “Actual Injury” and (2) Private Representative Actions on Behalf of the General Public Comply with Class Action Procedural Requirements.	6
B. The Plain Language of Proposition 64 Makes Clear that it is Intended to Apply to Pending Cases.	6
II. PROPOSITION 64 APPLIES TO PENDING CASES BECAUSE IT REPEALS THE FORMER UCL PROVISIONS PERMITTING PRIVATE PERSONS WHO HAVE NOT SUFFERED ANY INJURY TO OBTAIN RELIEF FOR THE GENERAL PUBLIC.	8
III. PROPOSITION 64 IS A PROCEDURAL AND REMEDIAL MEASURE THAT SHOULD BE APPLIED TO PENDING UCL CASES.	14
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	21
PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

California Cases

Aetna Cas. & Surety Co. v. Ind. Acc. Com.
(1947) 30 Cal.2d 388 15

Bank of the West v. Superior Court
(1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254 9

Benson v. Kwikset Corp.
(2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 887 2

Bivens v. Corel Corp.
(2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1392 2

Branick v. Downey Savings & Loan Assoc.
(2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 828 2

Brenton v. Metabolife International, Inc.
(2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 679 16

Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn's, LLC
(2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 386 2

Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co.
(2000) 23 Cal.4th 163 2

County of Alameda v. Kuchel
(1948) 32 Cal.2d 193 10

Day v. City of Fontana
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 268 4

Evangelatos v. Superior Court
(1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188 12

First Nat'l. Bank of San Luis Obispo
v. Henderson (1894) 101 Cal. 307 13

<i>Frey v. Trans Union Corp.</i> (March 24, 2005) 2005 Cal.App. Lexis 401	2
<i>Global Minerals and Metals Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 836	17
<i>Governing Board of Rialto Unified School District</i> <i>v. Mann</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 819	8, 9, 12
<i>Grant v. McAuliffe</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 859	17
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 939	1
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134	1
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116	1
<i>Kuykendall v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1194	19
<i>Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 429	17
<i>Lytwyn v. Fry's Electronics, Inc.</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1455	2
<i>McKinny v. Board of Trustees</i> (1982) 31 Cal. 3d 79	18
<i>Moore v. State Bd. of Control</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 371	16
<i>Nathanson v. Hecker</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1158	17

<i>Northern Cal. Carpenters Regional Council</i> <i>v. Warmington Hercules Assocs.</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 296	16
<i>Parker v. Bowron</i> (1953) 40 Cal.2d 344	10
<i>People ex rel. Orloff v. Pacific Bell</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1132	1
<i>People v. Tindall</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 767	6
<i>Personnel Comm. of the Barstow Unified Sch. Dist.</i> <i>v. Barstow Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 871	17
<i>Physicians Com. For Responsible Medicine</i> <i>v. Tyson Foods</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 120	16
<i>Residents of Beverly Glen, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 117	17
<i>Richmond v. Dart Industries, Inc.</i> (1981) 29 Cal. 3d 462	5
<i>Saks v. Damon Raike and Co.</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 419	17
<i>Southern Service Co, Ltd. v. Los Angeles</i> (1940) 15 Cal.2d 1	12, 14
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282	15, 18, 19
<i>Torres v. Parkhouse Tire Service, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 995	6
<i>Wilcox v. Birtwhistle</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 973, 977	6

<i>Wolf v. Pacific Southwest etc. Corp.</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 183	10
---	----

<i>Younger v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 102	8, 10
--	-------

Federal Cases

<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 244	15
---	----

<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> (1801) 1 Cranch 103	13
---	----

Constitutions, Codes and Statutory Findings

B & P C § 17535	5, 7
-----------------------	------

Cal. Const., art. II, § 10(a)	4
-------------------------------------	---

Code of Civ. Proc. § 382	5, 7
--------------------------------	------

Proposition 64, “Findings and Declarations of Purpose,” § 1, subd. (e) & (f)	4, 7
---	------

Texts and Articles

Mathieu Blackston, <i>California’s Unfair Competition Law – Making Sure the Avenger Is Not Guilty of the Greater Crime</i> (2004) 41 <i>SAN DIEGO L. REV.</i> 1833	5, 9
---	------

Karl Llewellyn, <i>Remarks on the Theory of Appellate Decision and the Rules or Canons About How Statutes are to be Construed</i> (1950) 3 <i>VANNED. L. REV.</i> 395	7
--	---

Singer, <i>STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION</i> (2000 ed.)	7
---	---

Miscellaneous

<i>BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY</i> (6th ed. 1990)	10
